
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
Dr Helen Paterson, Chief Executive 

County Hall, Morpeth, Northumberland, NE61 2EF 
T: 0345 600 6400 

www.northumberland.gov.uk   
    
 

 Your ref:  
Our ref:  
Enquiries to: Andrea Todd 
Email: Andrea.Todd@northumberland.gov.uk 
Tel direct: 01670 622606 
Date: 30 August 2023 

 
 
Dear Sir or Madam, 
 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the HEALTH AND WELLBEING OSC to be held 

in COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, MORPETH, NE61 2EF on TUESDAY, 12 

SEPTEMBER 2023 at 1.00 PM.  

 

Yours faithfully 

 

 
 
Dr Helen Paterson 
Chief Executive 
 

 

To the Members of the Health and Wellbeing OSC  

 



 
Health and Wellbeing OSC, 12 September 2023 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
 

It is expected that the matters included in this part of the agenda 
will be dealt with in public. 

 
  

1.   MEMBERSHIP 
 
To note the changes in membership of the Health and Wellbeing Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee as agreed at the County Council meeting held on 
6 September 2023. 
 

 

 
2.   MINUTES 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Health & Wellbeing Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee held on 11 July 2023, as circulated, to be confirmed as a true 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

(Pages 1 
- 8) 

 
3.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 

 
4.   DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
Unless already entered in the Council’s Register of Members’ interests, 
members are required where a matter arises at a meeting; 
  
a. Which directly relates to Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (‘DPI’) as set 
out in Appendix B, Table 1 of the Code of Conduct, to disclose the interest, 
not participate in any discussion or vote and not to remain in room. Where 
members have a DPI or if the matter concerns an executive function and is 
being considered by a Cabinet Member with a DPI they must notify the 
Monitoring Officer and arrange for somebody else to deal with the matter. 
  
b. Which directly relates to the financial interest or well being of a Other 
Registrable Interest as set out in Appendix B, Table 2 of the Code of 
Conduct to disclose the interest and only speak on the matter if members 
of the public are also allowed to speak at the meeting but otherwise must 
not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter and must not remain 
the room. 
  
c. Which directly relates to their financial interest or well-being (and is not 
DPI) or the financial well being of a relative or close associate, to declare 
the interest and members may only speak on the matter if members of the 
public are also allowed to speak. Otherwise, the member must not take 
part in discussion or vote on the matter and must leave the room. 
  
d. Which affects the financial well-being of the member, a relative or close 
associate or a body included under the Other Registrable Interests column 
in Table 2, to disclose the interest and apply the test set out at paragraph 9 
of Appendix B before deciding whether they may remain in the meeting. 
  

 



 
Health and Wellbeing OSC, 12 September 2023 

e. Where Members have or a Cabinet Member has an Other Registerable 
Interest or Non Registerable Interest in a matter being considered in 
exercise of their executive function, they must notify the Monitoring Officer 
and arrange for somebody else to deal with it. 
  
NB Any member needing clarification must contact 
monitoringofficer@northumberland.gov.uk. Members are referred to the 
Code of Conduct which contains the matters above in full. Please refer to 
the guidance on disclosures at the rear of this agenda letter. 
  
  

5.   HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
The minutes of the Health & Wellbeing Board held on 8 June 2023 and 10 
August 2023 are attached for the scrutiny of any issues considered or 
agreed there. 
 

(Pages 9 
- 22) 

 
6.   HM SENIOR CORONER ANDREW HETHERINGTON SENIOR 

CORONER FOR NORTH NORTHUMBERLAND AND ACTING SENIOR 
CORONER FOR SOUTH NORTHUMBERLAND ANNUAL REPORT 
 
The report provides an overview of the current position with regard to the 
coroner service in Northumberland following my last review in 2021 with a 
comparison of neighbouring areas, the number of deaths referred to 
Northumberland over the period, notable trends and patterns, an update on 
the area and the road ahead. 
 

(Pages 
23 - 48) 

 
7.   NOTIFICATION OF CLOSURE OF 100-HOUR PHARMACY IN 

CRAMLINGTON 
 
To inform the Health and Wellbeing OSC of a report which was considered 
by the Health and Wellbeing Board on 11 August 2023 which advised of 
the closure of the 100-hour pharmacy, located in Sainsburys supermarket, 
Manor Walk, Cramlington.  The pharmacy closed on 13th June 2023.   
 

(Pages 
49 - 56) 

 
8.   REPORTS OF THE SCRUTINY OFFICER 

 
(a) Forward Plan 
  
To note the latest Forward Plan of key decisions.  Any further changes to 
the Forward Plan will be reported at the meeting. 
  
(b) Health and Wellbeing OSC Work Programme 
  
To consider the work programme/monitoring report for the Health and 
Wellbeing OSC for 2023/24. 
  
(c) Task and Finish Groups 
  
To consider the Health and Wellbeing OSC Task and Finish Group Work 
Programme. 
 

(Pages 
57 - 76) 

 



 
Health and Wellbeing OSC, 12 September 2023 

9.   URGENT BUSINESS 
 
To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair, should, by 
reason of special circumstances, be considered as a matter of urgency. 
 

 

 
10.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 
The date of the next meeting is scheduled for Tuesday, 7 November 2023 
at 1.00 p.m. 
 

 



 

Health and Wellbeing OSC, Tuesday, 12 September 2023 

IF YOU HAVE AN INTEREST AT THIS MEETING, PLEASE: 
  

● Declare it and give details of its nature before the matter is discussed or as soon as it 
becomes apparent to you. 

● Complete this sheet and pass it to the Democratic Services Officer.  

 
Name:   Date of meeting:  

Meeting:  

Item to which your interest relates: 

 

Nature of Interest i.e. either disclosable pecuniary interest (as defined by Table 1 of Appendix B to 
the Code of Conduct, Other Regis
[...]
 11 July 2023 at 1.00 p.m. at County Hall, Morpeth. 
 

 
PRESENT 

 
Councillor K. Nisbet 

(Vice-Chair, in the Chair) 
 

MEMBERS 
 

Bowman, L. 
Dodd, R. 
Hardy, C.  
 
 

Hill, G. 
Hunter, I. 
 

  
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE 

 
Angus, C. 
Curry, A. 
Gerrard, S. 
 
Nugent, D. 
O’Neil, G. 
 
Pattison, W. 
Todd, A. 
 

Scrutiny Officer 
Head of Commissioning - Adults 
Director of Law and Corporate Governance 
(MO) 
Northumberland Healthwatch 
Executive Director - Public Health, 
Inequalities, and Stronger Communities 
Cabinet Member for Caring for Adults 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
1 member of the press was also in attendance 

 
 
1. MEMBERSHIP AND TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

The committee was asked to note the following membership and terms of 
reference for the Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee which 
were agreed by Council on 17 May 2023 and subsequent changes. 
 
10 Members (5:3:1 Ind Gp, 1 LD) 
 
Quorum 3 
  
Chair:   
Vice Chair: K. Nisbet 
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Ch.’s Initials……… 
Health & Wellbeing OSC, 11 July 2023   

Conservative  Labour  Independent 
Group  

Liberal 
Democrats
  

Green 
Party  

Ind Non-
Grouped
  

E. Chicken  L. Bowman  G. Hill  I. Hunter      

R. Dodd  K. Nisbet          

C. Hardy  M. 
Richardson 

        

C. Humphrey            

TBC           

  
Terms of Reference: 
(a) To promote well-being and reduce health inequality, particularly in 
supporting those people who feel more vulnerable or are at risk. 
(b) To discharge the functions conferred by the Local Government Act 2000 of 
reviewing and scrutinising matters relating to the planning, provision and 
operation of health services in Northumberland. 
(c) To take a holistic view of health in promoting the social, environmental and 
economic well-being of local people. 
(d) To act as a consultee as required by the relevant regulations in respect of 
those matters on which local NHS bodies must consult the Committee. 
(e) To monitor, review and make recommendations about:  
Adult Care and Social Services 

Adults Safeguarding 

Welfare of Vulnerable People 

Independent Living and Supported Housing 

Carers Well Being 

Mental Health and Emotional Well Being 

Financial inclusion and fuel poverty 

Adult Health Services 

Healthy Eating and Physical Activity 

Smoking Cessation 

Alcohol and drugs misuse 

Community Engagement and Empowerment 
Social Inclusion 

Equalities, diversity and community cohesion 

 
RESOLVED that that the membership and terms of reference of the Health and 
Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the ensuing year be noted. 

 
 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors E. Chicken, C. 
Humphrey and M. Richardson. 

 
 

3. MINUTES 
 

Page 2



Ch.’s Initials……… 
Health & Wellbeing OSC, 11 July 2023   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Health & Wellbeing 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee held on 2 May 2023, as circulated, be 
confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

 
4. PRIMARY CARE APPLICATIONS WORKING GROUP 

 
The Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee was asked to 
confirm the membership and refreshed terms of reference of the Primary Care 
Applications Working Group, which comprised four members including the Chair 
and Vice-chair of the Health and Wellbeing Overview Scrutiny Committee, plus 
two other members.   The current membership was Councillors K. Nisbet 
(Chair), V. Jones (Chair of OSC), L. Bowman and I. Hunter. 
 
Also, to note the monitoring report of the Primary Care Applications Working 
Group.  (A copy of the monitoring report has been filed with the signed 
minutes). 

 
RESOLVED that:  

(a) the terms of reference of the Primary Care Applications Working Group for 
the ensuing Council Year be noted; 

(b) the membership of the Primary Care Applications Working Group be agreed 
as Councillors K. Nisbet (Chair), the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing OSC 
(once elected), L. Bowman and
[...]
dent that they 
would be able to take on another provider’s business if required.   

• There was the option of transferring a service ‘in house’ but this would 
only be discussed if the risks of transferring care packages to a new 
provider were deemed too high.   

• The financial risks associated with bringing a service ‘in house’ were 
discussed including the transferring of staff under TUPE.   

• A comment was made about the council’s pension scheme and the 
inclusion of care workers.  In response it was confirmed that pension 
schemes were not a top priority with providers and staff, however 
salaries and pay conditions were.  Therefore, the focus had been on 
incentives to help with fuel and transport costs and the introduction of a 
higher rate of pay. 

• Confirmation that the priority was to always try and meet the care needs 
of an individual as locally as possible.   

• It was reported that the biggest gap in older persons care homes was for 
those with complex dementia.  Members suggested that this should be 
examined in more detail at a future meeting. 

• It was confirmed that where possible people would be supported to stay 
in their own home and disability funding was available to help adapt 
homes to assist with their wishes.   

 
RESOLVED the report be received for information. 

 
 
7.  REPORTS OF THE SCRUTINY OFFICER 
 

(a) Forward Plan 
 
The Committee considered the Forward Plan of key decisions (a copy of the 
Forward Plan has been filed with the signed minutes). 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
(b) Health and Wellbeing OSC Work Programme 
 

Page 6



Ch.’s Initials……… 
Health & Wellbeing OSC, 11 July 2023   

The Committee reviewed its work programme for the 2022/23 council year.  (A 
copy of the work programme has been filed with the signed minutes). 
 
Members asked for the following items/issues to be considered for the Work 
Programme: 

• Adult Home Care data and progress monitoring. 

• Care Academy. 

• Newcastle Oncology
[...]
, R. (Substitute) 

Rennison, S.  

 
IN ATTENDANCE 

 

A. Bell ICB 

L.M. Bennett Senior Democratic Services Officer 

A.  Everden Public Health Pharmacy Adviser  

K. Lounton Interim Head of Service 

J. Maybury Public Health 

D. Nugent Healthwatch 

L. Robertshaw Public Health 

 
 

13.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from A. Blair, N. Bradley, A. Iceton, S. 
McCartney, R. Mitcheson, G. O’Neill, G. Reiter, C. Wardlaw, and Councillor 
Renner-Thompson. 
 

14. MINUTES 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
held on 8 June 2023, as circulated, be confirmed as a true record and signed by 
the Chair.  

 
15.  ANNUAL REPORT OF SENIOR CORONER 
 

Members received an update on the Coroner Service and the Annual Report of 
the Senior Coroner.  The report was presented by Karen Lounten, Interim Head 
of Service.  

Page 17



Ch.’s Initials……… 
Health & Wellbeing Board, 10 August 2023  

 
Karen Lounten raised the following key issues from the report:- 
 

• Background 

• The Coroner was an independent judicial officer appointed by, but 
not employed, by the County Council.  This enabled total impartiality. 

• Four assistant Coroners had been appointed on a sessional basis to 
provide cover for holidays etc. and provide resilience in the event of a 
major incident. 

• Excellent accommodation facilities had been provided in County Hall 
by Northumberland County Council enabling a high level of service to 
be offered to bereaved families and staff.  The Chief Coroner had 
been very impressed by the facilities available during a recent visit. 

• Four investigative staff were employed by the Police and worked in 
County Hall. 

• The high level of service was due to a team effort between the 
Coroner’s staff, the Police and Northumberland County Council. 

• Role and Purpose of the Coroner 

• The role of the Coroner was to investigate and possibly hold an 
inquest into violent or unnatural deaths, where the cause was 
unknown or a death which happened in custody or state detention. 

• The purpose of an inquest was not to determine civil or criminal 
liability but who determine who the person was, where, when and 
how they died. 

• It was good practice to produce an Annual Report outlining the work, 
the challenges and achievements. 

• In 2022, 2,023 cases were referred to the Coroner although many 
cases were discontinued when the death was found to be from 
natural causes.  270 open inquests had been held and 732 post 
mortems. 

• Cases took approximately 26.5 weeks to process.  There were no 
cases which had not been concluded within 12 months. 

• There had been a slight increase in the number of deaths since 
2019. 

• NSECH at Cramlington received seriously unwell people from all 
over the region which had led to increased demand for the service as 
it was the place of death rather than the home address of the 
deceased which determined where the death was registered.  

• Trends and Patterns 

• There had been an increase in the number of suicide conclusions.  
One explanation could be the consequence of a change in the 
standard of proof from ‘beyond reasonable doubt’ to ‘on the balance 
of probability’. 

• It was not clear to what extent the COVID 19 pandemic may have 
affected these figures.  The service had operated as near to normally 
as possible during the Pandemic aided by the excellent facilities and 
ability to use technology to assist with attendance. 
 
 

Page 18



Ch.’s Initials……… 
Health & Wellbeing Board, 10 August 2023  

• Next Steps 

• There would be dialogue with the Police with a view to increasing 
resources.  Northumberland had the second highest demand in the 
region in terms of cases but fewer officers.  

• Discussions were ongoing with NHS colleagues regarding non-
invasive post mortem facilities and body storage facilities. 

• The provision of a Medical Examiner system was long awaited and 
although may reduce the ca
[...]
nt was required to acknowledge the 

change in ownership of all Lloyds pharmacies in Northumberland. 
 
(3) an update report be submitted to the November/December meeting of the 

Board. 
 

19.  ICB DRAFT JOINT FORWARD PLAN 
 
Members received a copy of the Integrated Care Board Draft Joint Forward 
Plan. 
 
Graham Syers reported that this was a statutory document that the ICB was 
required to produce and submit to NHS England by late September 2023.  The 
plan sets out a strategic overview of key priorities and objectives for the medium 
term, its collaborative work with other bodies and strategic ways of working. 
 
Any comments were welcomed and should be directed to Graham Syers who 
would forward them on. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

20. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD – FORWARD PLAN 
 
Members noted details of forthcoming agenda items at future meetings. 
 
An update report on the Safe Haven at Ashington was requested for a future 
meeting. 

 
 21. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

The next meeting will be held on Thursday, 14 September 2023, at 10.00 am in 
County Hall, Morpeth. 
 

CHAIR _______________________ 
 
DATE _______________________ 

Page 22



 

 

 

 

HM Senior Coroner Andrew Hetherington 

Senior Coroner for North Northumberland and 

 Acting Senior Coroner for South Northumberland 

 

 

Annual Report  

 

May 2023 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



1 
 

Contents 

Introduction         page. 2 

Contents of report       page. 3 

Statistics         page. 3 

Annual statistics for England and Wales 2021    page. 3 

Annual statistics for Northumberland 2021    page. 4 

Cases over 12 months for 2021      page. 6 

Annual statistics for Northumberland 2022    page. 8 

Cases over 12 months for 2022      page. 9 

Notable trends and patterns      page 9 

Update - The Coroner Service in Northumberland  page. 16 

Appointment of four Assistant Coroner in Northumberland  page. 16 

Cross jurisdictional appointments      p
[...]
gland and Wales vary. Coronial areas implemented plans in order to achieve 

recovery. I am pleased to confirm that in Northumberland we leave the 

pandemic (although COVID remains with us) with no backlog of cases and have 

been able to clear cases, many involving juries that pre-dated the pandemic. 

 

Page 25



3 
 

5. I would like to thank Northumberland County Council for their continued 

support and acknowledge the hard work and dedication of those who work in 

the Coroner’s Office together colleagues locally within the Council, Registration 

and Bereavement Services, NHS and organisations who we have contact with. 

Contents of report 

6. I have provided an overview of the current position with regard to the coroner 

service in Northumberland following my last review in 2021 with a comparison 

of neighbouring areas, the number of deaths referred to Northumberland over 

the period, notable trends and patterns, an update on the area and the road 

ahead.  

Statistics 

7. The Ministry of Justice publish coroner statistics annually for the period January 

to December which are then published in the month of May of the following 

year. The annual statistics for 2021 (period January 2021 to December 2021) can 

be found here: 

Coroners statistics 2021: England and Wales 
 

Coroners statistics 2021: England and Wales (statistical tables) 
 

Annual statistics for England and Wales 2021 

8. For England and Wales, the statistics showed the following: 195,200 deaths were 

reported to coroners in 2021 (in the period January to December 2021), the lowest 

level since 1995. This figure was down 5% (10,258 deaths) compared to 2020.  

 

9. 33% of all registered deaths were reported to coroners in 2021.  

 

10. There were 580 deaths in state detention reported to coroners in 2021, up 7% on 

the previous year (which was up 18% compared to 2019). Seven state detention 

deaths were reported in Northumberland in 2021. 

Page 26

https://www.gov.uk/gove
[...]

enabling remote participation in Coroner’s hearings. In using technology and with 

the benefit of the modern facilities that have been provided by Northumberland 

County Council, the Coroner’s service has been able to reduce delays in some 

inquests and minimise what would have been a greater backlog in overdue cases.. 

There will continue to be improvements and developments to benefit all of those 

who encounter the Northumberland Coroner’s service.  

 

109. At the local Authority Conference in March 2023 the Chief Coroner said 

“Almost universally, behind every well-run coroner area is a good Local Authority that 

understands the unique needs of coroner service and does its best – with increasingly limited 

resources – to provide the senior coroner and the officers and staff with everything they 

need”. I would like to take the opportunity to thank the enormous contributions 

made by those within Northumberland County Council, the Coroner’s Office, 

Registration and Bereavement Services, NHS colleagues, neighbouring councils 

through Local Resilience Forums and stakeholders for all their hard work, support 

and co-operation. 

 

 

Andrew Hetherington 

HM Senior Coroner for North Northumberland and Acting Senior Coroner for 

South Northumberland 

Signed………………………………………………………. 

Dated………………………………………………………… 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 48



 

 

HEALTH AND WELL BEING BOARD  

11TH AUGUST 2023  

 

NOTIFICATION OF CLOSURE OF 100-HOUR PHARMACY IN 
CRAMLINGTON 

Report of Councillor Veronica Jones - Improving Public Health and Wellbeing 

Lead Officer Pam Lee, Public Health Consultant 

 

Purpose of report 

NHS England has notified the Health and Wellbeing Board of the closure of the 100-hour 

pharmacy, located in Sainsburys supermarket, Manor Walk, Cramlington. This pharmacy 

closed on 13th June 2023. 

 

Lloyds PLC operated the pharmacy as part of a national franchise within Sainsburys 

supermarket, with extended opening hours between 7am and 

Minutes of the meeting


 

Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Health and Wellbeing OSC, Tuesday, 12 September 2023 1 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING OSC 
 
 
At the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing OSC held at Council Chamber - County Hall 
on Tuesday, 12 September 2023 at 1 p.m. 
 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor R. Dodd 
(Chair, in the Chair) 

  
MEMBERS 

  
Bowman, L.  
Hardy, C.   
Hill, G.  
  

Hunter, I.  
Nisbet, K.  
Richardson, M.  

    
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE 

  
Angus, C.  
Bradley, N.  
  
Burke, A.  
Everden, A.  
Heatherington, A.  
Jones, V.  
  
Lee, P.  
Lounton, K.  
Nugent, D.  
Pattison, W.  
Todd, A.  
  

Scrutiny Officer  
Executive Director - Adults, Ageing and 
Wellbeing  
Work Experience – Community Services  
Pharmacy Consultant to Public Health  
Senior Coroner for Northumberland  
Cabinet Member for Improving Public Health 
and Wellbeing  
Public Health Consultant  
Interim Head of Community Services  
Northumberland Healthwatch  
Cabinet Member for Caring for Adults  
Democratic Services Officer  
  

  
1 member of the press was also in attendance. 

  
9 MEMBERSHIP 

 
To note the following changes in membership of the Health and Wellbeing 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee:  
  

       To add Councillor C. Seymour to the committee.   
       Councillor R. Dodd elected as Chair.  

  
RESOLVED that the information be noted. 
  

10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Health and Wellbeing OSC, Tuesday, 12 September 2023  2 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors E. Chicken, C. Humphrey 
and C. Seymour. 
  

11 MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Health & Wellbeing Overview 
& Scrutiny Committee held on 11 July 2023, as circulated, be confirmed as a true 
record and signed by the Chair. 
  

12 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
RESOLVED the minutes of the Health & Wellbeing Board held on 8 June 2023 
and 10 August 2023 be noted.  
  

13 NOTIFICATION OF CLOSURE OF 100-HOUR PHARMACY IN CRAMLINGTON 
 
Members were informed of a report which was considered by the Health and 
Wellbeing Board on 11 August 2023 which advised of the closure of the 100-hour 
pharmacy, located in Sainsburys supermarket, Manor Walk, Cramlington.  The 
pharmacy closed on 13 June 2023.  (A copy of the report has been filed with the 
signed minutes).  
  
Since the August Health and Wellbeing Board meeting news of further pharmacy 
closures and reductions in opening hours have continued, not just in 
Northumberland but nationally.  (A copy of the update briefing has been filed with 
the signed minutes).  
  
A. Everden, Pharmacy Consultant to Public Health drew members’ attention to 
the main points of the reports and highlighted the following: -  
  

       This issue was fast moving, and further closures and reductions had been 
made since the update briefing was drafted.  

       Pharmacies within Tesco stores at Hexham and Berwick had indicated that 
they were to reduce their hours.  

       Ashington was the only 100 hours pharmacy available although it was not 
known how sustainable this was in the current financial climate.  

       There were rumours of other pharmacies in Northumberland either going 
into receivership or being put up for sale as the financial crisis in 
community pharmacy funding continued.  

       Haydon Bridge Pharmacy had gone into administration, and it was unclear 
how many services would remain once the business was sold.  

       Rural areas of the county would be the worst affected by these changes.  
  
The following comments were made:-  
  

       Discussion about the many reasons why people needed to access a 
pharmacy outside of the normal working day hours.  

       The consequences of losing pharmaceutical services and what options 
would be available in an emergency.  

       A concern that there would be an increase of patients at A&E departments 
if they could not access prescriptions at their local pharmacy.  

       Unless a pharmacy was financially viable then there was a risk that it might 



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Health and Wellbeing OSC, Tuesday, 12 September 2023  3 

close.  
       Lloyds Pharmacies within Sainsburys stores had closed.  Worryingly 

companies such as Boots, Asda and Tesco had all given notice to close 
some of their 100 hour pharmacies or reduced opening times.  

       The pressures that would be faced by smaller pharmacies, particularly in 
Blyth due to all the recent changes.  

       The changes across the county in pharmaceutical services would impact 
those patients and carers who worked shift patterns, did not have access 
to transport or needed access to urgent prescription medication.  

       Bank holidays would become more of an issue when trying to access 
services.  

       Confirmation that there may be a pharmacy at the new Berwick Hospital, 
but this would only be to provide medications to patients and assist doctors 
with prescribing medications within the hospital.   

       Healthwatch suggested that there needed to be a strategic look across the 
whole of the county on this issue to understand fully the impact on patients 
and carers.    

       Community pharmacy needed to meet the needs of the patient and carer.  
Issues associated with access to services, the range of services to be 
available, the supply of drugs and not being able to get prescriptions filled 
all needed to be investigated further.  

       Some pharmacies offered a delivery service, but this was often at a cost to 
the pharmacy or the patient.  Royal Mail also had a free delivery service 
available.  However, all delivery services available had restrictions for the 
user such as needing to be at the address to sign for delivery of the 
medication.  

       Northumbria Healthcare had been trialling a scheme where electrical 
drones would transport clinical supplies, prescriptions, blood packs and 
mail between hospitals.  

       It was noted that the ICB was responsible for pharmacy.  
       The current funding of community pharmacy implied that 100 hour 

pharmacies were unlikely to be commercially viable going forward.  
       Community pharmacy was a restricted market with a contract needing to 

be awarded before a site could be established.  There would be no 
advantage to having government run pharmacies as the current system 
was much cheaper.  

  
Members agreed that this issue needed further scrutiny.  It was suggested that a 
task and finish group be established with input from Healthwatch, Public Health 
and Northumberland ICB.    
  
RESOLVED that:  
a) the report and comments made be noted.  
b) Task and Finish Group be established to examine pharmaceutical services in 
the county.  
  

14 HM SENIOR CORONER ANDREW HETHERINGTON SENIOR CORONER FOR 
NORTH NORTHUMBERLAND AND ACTING SENIOR CORONER FOR SOUTH 
NORTHUMBERLAND ANNUAL REPORT 
 
The report provided an overview of the current position with regard to the coroner 
service in Northumberland following the last review in 2021 with a comparison of 



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Health and Wellbeing OSC, Tuesday, 12 September 2023  4 

neighbouring areas, the number of deaths referred to Northumberland over the 
period, notable trends and patterns, an update on the area and the road ahead.  
(A copy of the report and powerpoint presentation has been filed with the signed 
minutes).  
  
A. Hetherington, HM Senior Corner and K. Lounton, Interim Head of Community 
Services raised the following key issues from the report:-  

       The Coroner was an independent judicial officer appointed by, but not 
employed, by the County Council.  This enabled total impartiality.  

       The role of the Coroner was to investigate and possibly hold an inquest 
into violent or unnatural deaths, where the cause was unknown or a death 
which happened in custody or state detention.   

       It was good practice to produce an Annual Report outlining the work, the 
challenges and achievements.   

       In 2022, 2,023 cases were referred to the Coroner although many cases 
were discontinued when the death was found to be from natural causes.  
270 open inquests had been held and 732 postmortems.  

       There had been a slight increase in the numb er of deaths since 2019.  
       NSECH at Cramlington received seriously unwell people from all over the 

region which had led to increased demand for the service as it was the 
place of death rather than the home address of the deceased which 
determined where the death was registered.  

       There had been an increase in the number of suicide conclusions.  One 
explanation could be the consequence of a change in the standard of proof 
from ‘beyond reasonable doubt’ to ‘on the balance of probability’.  

       It was not clear to what extent the COVID 19 pandemic may have affected 
the figures produced within the report.  

       There were a number of areas of Review including the Lucy Letby Inquiry, 
Statutory Medical Examiner Scheme and Independent Review into patient 
safety concerns and governance processes related to the North East 
Ambulance Services (NEAS).  

  
The following comments were made:-  

       There was nothing to indicate that road traffic collisions were unduly high in 
Northumberland.    

       The trends seen in Northumberland mirrored that of national trends.  
       There did not seem to be link regarding suicides and access to mental 

health provision or that this trend seemed to be high in certain areas of the 
county.  However, there did seem to be a link with misuse of drugs and 
suicides.  

       A member gave their personal account of past struggles with mental health 
and attempted suicide.  The Coroner expressed their sorrow about the 
challenges the councillor had previously faced.    

       It was asked whether the issues identified within the report were taken up 
and acted upon. In response it was reported that under the Coroners and 
Justice Act 2009 a coroner was allowed to issue a Regulation 28 Report to 
an individual, organisations, local authorities or government departments 
and their agencies where the coroner believed that action should be taken 
to prevent further deaths.  The Coroner had issued Regulation 28 Reports 
in the past and would continue to do so where he felt it necessary to do so.  

       A worry that people struggling with debt or rising household bills could be 



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Health and Wellbeing OSC, Tuesday, 12 September 2023  5 

more likely to develop mental health problems.  The rise in online gambling 
addiction was also discussed.  

       The purpose of an inquest was not to determine civil or criminal liability but 
who determine who the person was, where, when and how they died.  
Unfortunately understanding why there had been a death was often a 
question that a coroner could not provide.  

       A comment that the farming industry often had a higher number of deaths 
due to it being a high-risk job, the dangerous equipment used, the isolation 
and financial pressures faced by the community.  

       The number of deaths reported within the county each year and equating 
that to the size of an electoral ward within the county.   

  
The Chair thanked A. Hetherington and K. Lounton for presenting the Annual 
Report of the Senior Coroner.  
  
  
  
RESOLVED that the report be received.  
  

15 REPORTS OF THE SCRUTINY OFFICER 
 
(a) Forward Plan  
  
The Committee considered the Forward Plan of key decisions (a copy of the 
Forward Plan has been filed with the signed minutes).  
  
RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
  
(b) Health and Wellbeing OSC Work Programme  
  
The Committee reviewed its work programme for the 2023/24 council year (a 
copy of the work programme has been filed with the signed minutes).  
  
RESOLVED that the Work Programme and comments made be noted.  
  
(c) Task and Finish Groups  
  
To consider the Health and Wellbeing OSC Task and Finish Group Work 
Programme.  
  
The following were put forward as topics for inclusion in future task and finish 
groups:  
  

       Pharmaceutical Services.  
       Defibrillators.    
       Dentistry.  

  
RESOLVED that the information be noted.  
  

16 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
RESOLVED that the date of the next meeting be scheduled for Tuesday, 7 



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Health and Wellbeing OSC, Tuesday, 12 September 2023  6 

November 2023 at 1.00 p.m. 
 

 

 

 CHAIR…………………………………….. 
 

        DATE………………………………………. 


